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Fiscal Year (FY) 2024-2025 Budget 
Submitted to: The Mayor and City Council on June 

23, 2025. 
The following statement is provided in accordance with 

Texas Local Government Code 102.005: 

FY 2026 Tax Rate 
Proposed Property Tax Rate: $.25000/100 

No-New Revenue Rate: 
No-New M&O Rate: 

$.25137/100 
$.25137/100 

Voter-Approval Rate: $.26151/100 
De Minimus Rate: $.76978/100 

FY 2025 Tax Rate 
Property Tax Rate: $.25000/100 

No-New Revenue Rate: 
No-New M&O Rate: 

$.21654/100 
  $.21683/100 

Voter-Approval Rate: $.22441/100 
De Minimus Rate: $.77887/100 

Total amount of debt obligations secured by property taxes: $0.00 

This budget will raise more revenue from property taxes than 
last year’s budget by $20,634, which is an 9.33% increase from 
last year’s budget, and of that amount $20,634 is tax revenue to 
be raised from new property added to the tax roll this year.  
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FY 2024     
Actual

FY 2025 
Budget

FY 2025 
Current

FY 2025 
Estimate

FY 2026 
Adopted

Revenues- General Fund
      Property Taxes $133,740.16 $200,000.00 $212,455.17 $212,455.17 $235,000.00
      Sales & Use Tax $95,543.44 $100,000.00 $67,951.61 $101,927.42 $100,000.00
      Franchise, ROW, & Tower Rental Fees $46,498.00 $40,000.00 $25,283.54 $37,850.31 $40,000.00
      Royalties $1,189.52 $750.00 $242.18 $415.17 $500.00
      Municpial Court $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
      Permits & Development Fees $24,632.84 $50,000.00 $59,436.56 $79,248.75 $75,000.00
      Community Center & Park Rental Fees $10,850.00 $10,000.00 $7,910.00 $10,546.67 $10,000.00
      Leases $1,352.00 $1,351.00 $1,351.00 $0.00 $1,351.00
      Repaid Funds $1,455.00 $1,440.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
      Interest & Other Revenues $3,073.45 $11,000.00 $4,459.93 $5,946.57 $5,500.00
Total Revenues - General Fund $318,334.41 $414,541.00 $379,089.99 $448,390.05 $467,351.00

Revenues - Water & Sewer
     Water & Sewer Sales $510,768.60 $621,000.00 $374,961.52 $562,442.28 $560,000.00
     Water & Sewer Tap Fees $27,250.00 $50,000.00 $38,840.00 $51,786.67 $50,000.00
     Service Fees $3,400.00 $5,000.00 $2,900.00 $3,866.67 $5,000.00
     Transfer from Capitalized Bond Interest Fund $0.00 $63,070.00 $0.00 $0.00 $59,653.26
     Interest & Other Revenues $1,407.36 $18,000.00 $18,094.74 $24,126.32 $20,000.00
Total Revenues - Water & Sewer $542,825.96 $757,070.00 $434,796.26 $642,221.93 $694,653.26

Total Revenues $861,160.37 $1,171,611.00 $813,886.25 $1,090,611.98 $1,162,004.26

Expenditures - General Fund
     General Business Expenses $23,349.20 $27,350.00 $25,893.88 $32,092.50 $35,450.00
     Contract Labor $39,634.20 $128,786.59 $48,289.50 $105,507.42 $88,150.00
     Dues, Memberships, and Subscriptions $5,996.11 $7,124.00 $6,224.61 $8,980.74 $9,549.00
     Travel & Training $1,417.35 $3,700.00 $251.50 $2,800.00 $3,700.00
     Legal & Accounting Services $46,039.33 $80,000.00 $30,152.69 $74,977.75 $50,000.00
     Janitorial Supplies $1,847.29 $1,000.00 $1,319.90 $2,138.86 $2,000.00
     Software & IT Expenses $5,861.46 $13,350.00 $8,795.08 $11,914.08 $13,700.00
     Office Expenses $4,270.80 $8,500.00 $2,007.49 $2,867.40 $4,500.00
     Election Expenses $4,723.27 $9,000.00 $9,617.54 $9,617.54 $10,000.00
     City Marshall Expenses $360.00 $360.00 $360.00 $360.00 $0.00
     Police Department Expenses $0.00 $40,000.00 $7,635.53 $40,000.00 $132,971.50
     Municipal Court Expenses $0.00 $2,400.00 $1,600.00 $2,400.00 $11,400.00
     Building Maintenance $3,320.15 $8,240.00 $4,454.69 $5,432.23 $3,245.00
     Code Enforcement $0.00 $10,000.00 $2,180.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
     Utilities $9,281.23 $7,500.00 $7,557.21 $10,985.57 $11,000.00
     Payroll Expenses $139,976.32 $73,400.00 $91,867.17 $123,114.51 $67,700.00
     Street Maintenance $0.00 $18,000.00 $12,790.91 $12,790.91 $18,000.00
Total Expenditures - General Fund $286,076.71 $438,710.59 $260,997.70 $455,979.51 $471,365.50

Expenditures - Water & Sewer Fund
     Chemicals $18,368.63 $15,800.00 $8,274.25 $12,411.38 $16,500.00
     Testing & Lab Costs $6,743.85 $10,000.00 $6,277.00 $9,415.50 $10,000.00
     Dues, Memberships, and Subscriptions $3,004.39 $7,000.00 $6,164.13 $8,496.85 $5,250.00
     Contract Labor $167,752.96 $175,000.00 $70,559.80 $132,399.61 $147,500.00
     Payroll Expense Allocation $0.00 $65,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $65,000.00
     Software & IT Expenses $3,248.00 $4,500.00 $2,791.40 $3,221.87 $4,000.00
     Repairs & Maintenance $71,569.33 $78,000.00 $34,310.15 $80,352.73 $47,500.00
     Grant Expenses $0.00 $59,030.00 $0.00 $19,030.00 $40,000.00
     Debt Service $159,062.40 $195,150.41 $94,901.25 $195,150.41 $297,488.76
     Business Expenses $10,632.13 $5,350.00 $5,897.16 $7,991.78 $5,900.00
     Meters $28,731.51 $10,000.00 $13,704.26 $20,556.39 $10,000.00
     Utilities $41,215.34 $45,000.00 $24,111.78 $36,167.67 $41,500.00
Total Expenditures - Water & Sewer Fund $510,328.54 $669,830.41 $266,991.18 $525,194.18 $690,638.76

Total Expenditures $796,405.25 $1,108,541.00 $527,988.88 $981,173.68 $1,162,004.26

Net Income $64,755.12 $63,070.00 $285,897.37 $109,438.30 $0.00

FY 2026 Budget - Proposed



FY 2024     
Actual

FY 2025 
Budget

FY 2025 
Current

FY 2025 
Estimate

FY 2026 
Adopted

General Business Expenses
     Insurance $8,639.68 $14,000.00 $13,333.88 $14,100.00 $18,000.00
     Advertising & Marketing $5,387.98 $5,000.00 $6,075.00 $9,112.50 $9,000.00
     Returned Deposits $5,175.00 $4,000.00 $3,735.00 $4,980.00 $4,500.00
     City Council Expenses $2,822.50 $3,000.00 $2,750.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
     Checks $415.08 $850.00 $0.00 $400.00 $450.00
     Clothing $908.96 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00
Total General Business Expenses $23,349.20 $27,350.00 $25,893.88 $32,092.50 $35,450.00

Contract Labor
     Landscaping Services $20,060.00 $17,650.00 $4,110.00 $9,864.00 $17,650.00
     Park Cleaning $2,125.00 $3,500.00 $1,700.00 $2,266.67 $2,500.00
     Office/Community Center Cleaning $2,500.00 $3,500.00 $2,055.00 $2,740.00 $3,000.00
     Professional Services $14,949.20 $74,136.59 $40,424.50 $60,636.75 $65,000.00
     Engineering for Sebesta Subdivision ROWs $0.00 $30,000.00 $0.00 $30,000.00 $0.00
Total Contract Labor $39,634.20 $128,786.59 $48,289.50 $105,507.42 $88,150.00

Dues, Memberships, Fees and Subscriptions
     TCMA Membership $217.50 $300.00 $269.36 $269.36 $300.00
     TML Membership $632.00 $650.00 $0.00 $650.00 $650.00
     TMCA Membership $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $125.00
     Burleson County Tribune $56.00 $62.00 $62.00 $62.00 $62.00
     TDA License $76.94 $77.00 $0.00 $77.00 $77.00
     Notary Renewal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00
     Texas Smart Buy $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 $100.00
     Texas Social Security Program $35.00 $35.00 $35.00 $35.00 $35.00
     Taxing Authority Fees $2,914.67 $3,500.00 $3,725.38 $5,588.07 $5,500.00
     Dispatcher Services $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
     Filing Fees $64.00 $500.00 $132.87 $199.31 $500.00
Total Dues, Memberships, and Subscriptions $5,996.11 $7,124.00 $6,224.61 $8,980.74 $9,549.00

Travel & Training
     TCMA Meetings $30.00 $200.00 $16.50 $200.00 $200.00
     TML Conference $235.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
     CEU Trainings $45.00 $500.00 $0.00 $300.00 $500.00
     Other Trainings $1,107.35 $1,000.00 $235.00 $300.00 $1,000.00
Total Travel & Training $1,417.35 $3,700.00 $251.50 $2,800.00 $3,700.00

Legal & Accounting Services
     Accounting Fees $18,352.50 $30,000.00 $22,437.50 $38,464.29 $10,000.00
     Legal Fees $17,686.83 $25,000.00 $7,715.19 $11,513.47 $15,000.00
     Auditor Fees $10,000.00 $25,000.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00
Total Legal & Accounting Services $46,039.33 $80,000.00 $30,152.69 $74,977.75 $50,000.00

Janitorial Supplies
     Community Center/Office Cleaning Supplies $1,365.71 $500.00 $577.87 $866.81 $1,000.00
     Park Cleaning Supplies $481.58 $500.00 $742.03 $1,272.05 $1,000.00
Total Janitorial Supplies $1,847.29 $1,000.00 $1,319.90 $2,138.86 $2,000.00

Software & IT Expenses
     Computer Services $2,659.00 $9,350.00 $6,083.00 $8,110.67 $9,600.00
     Software & Apps $2,735.15 $3,500.00 $2,712.08 $3,303.41 $3,600.00
     Website Fees $467.31 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 $500.00
Total Software & IT Expenses $5,861.46 $13,350.00 $8,795.08 $11,914.08 $13,700.00

Office Expenses
     Office Supplies $1,821.42 $2,000.00 $163.60 $327.20 $1,000.00
     Copier Rental $1,815.87 $2,500.00 $1,305.00 $1,740.00 $2,000.00

General Fund Expenditures 



     Records Management $335.00 $500.00 $214.41 $367.56 $500.00
     Shipping & Postage $146.06 $1,500.00 $324.48 $432.64 $500.00
     Small Tools & Equipment $152.45 $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00
Total Office Expenses $4,270.80 $8,500.00 $2,007.49 $2,867.40 $4,500.00

Election Expenses
     Election Expenses $4,723.27 $9,000.00 $9,617.54 $9,617.54 $10,000.00
Total Election Expenses $4,723.27 $9,000.00 $9,617.54 $9,617.54 $10,000.00

City Marshall Expenses
     Salary/Wages $360.00 $360.00 $360.00 $360.00 $0.00
Total City Marshall Expenses $360.00 $360.00 $360.00 $360.00 $0.00

Police Department Expenses
     Salaries - Regular $0.00 $40,000.00 $5,135.53 $40,000.00 $49,659.76
     Federal Taxes (FICA-SS-Medicare) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,000.00
     TWC $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00
     TMRS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,465.90
     Health Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $26,913.84
     Uniforms (uniforms, shirts, hats badge, etc.) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,772.00
     Dues & Memberships $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
     Office Supplies $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
     Postage $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00
     Travel & Training $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00
     Miscellaneous Supplies (traffic cones, flares, 
drug test kits, evidence bags, crime scene tape, 
restraints, etc.)

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00

     Ammunition $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
     Cell Phone $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,800.00
     Equipment Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
     Vehicle Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00
     Fuel $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,500.00
     Communications $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $360.00
     Body Camera/Vehicle Camera $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00
     Animal Control Equipment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200.00
     Evidence Lockers $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00
     Digital Camera $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00
     First Aid Supplies $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00
     Equipment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00
     Ticket Book $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00
     Municipal Court Supplies (metal detector  wand, 
TV video equipment) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00

     CRIMES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00
Total Police Department Expenses $0.00 $40,000.00 $7,635.53 $40,000.00 $132,972

Municipal Court Expenses
     Salary/Wages $2,400.00 $2,400.00 $1,600.00 $2,400.00 $2,400.00
     Municipal Court Software $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,000.00
Total Municipal Court Expenses $2,400.00 $2,400.00 $1,600.00 $2,400.00 $11,400.00

Building Maintenance
     Pest Control $240.00 $240.00 $140.73 $241.25 $245.00
     New Executive Chairs for Community Center $0.00 $3,000.00 $2,559.92 $2,559.92 $0.00
     TV for Conference Room $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
     Maintenance & Repairs $3,080.15 $3,000.00 $1,754.04 $2,631.06 $3,000.00
Total Building Maintenance $3,320.15 $8,240.00 $4,454.69 $5,432.23 $3,245.00

Code Enforcement
     Community Cleanup $0.00 $10,000.00 $2,180.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
Total Code Enforcement $0.00 $10,000.00 $2,180.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00



Utilities
     Electricity $4,116.02 $4,500.00 $5,455.76 $8,183.64 $8,200.00
     Propane $322.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
     Disposal & Waste Services $4,843.21 $3,000.00 $2,101.45 $2,801.93 $2,800.00
Total Utilities $9,281.23 $7,500.00 $7,557.21 $10,985.57 $11,000.00

Payroll Expenses
     Salary/Wages $92,431.73 $92,500.00 $62,947.61 $83,930.15 $90,000.00
     Retirement $6,840.33 $7,100.00 $3,749.71 $5,624.57 $6,000.00
     Health Insurance $16,220.16 $9,700.00 $7,255.62 $9,674.16 $9,700.00
     SUTA $34.19 $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
     Payroll Taxes $24,449.91 $29,000.00 $17,914.23 $23,885.64 $27,000.00
     Allocation to Water & Sewer $0.00 -$65,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$65,000.00
Total Payroll Expenses $139,976.32 $73,400.00 $91,867.17 $123,114.51 $67,700.00

Street Maintenance
     Street Maintenance $0.00 $18,000.00 $12,790.91 $12,790.91 $18,000.00
Total Street Maintenance $0.00 $18,000.00 $12,790.91 $12,790.91 $18,000.00

Total Expenditures - General Fund $288,476.71 $438,710.59 $260,997.70 $455,979.51 $471,365.50



FY 2024     
Actual

FY 2025 
Budget

FY 2025 
Current

FY 2025 
Estimate

FY 2026 
Adopted

Chemicals
     Chlorine $17,682.76 $15,000.00 $7,085.30 $10,627.95 $15,000.00
     Bleach $685.87 $800.00 $1,188.95 $1,783.43 $1,500.00
Total Chemicals $18,368.63 $15,800.00 $8,274.25 $12,411.38 $16,500.00

Testing & Lab Costs
     Water & Sewer Testing $6,743.85 $10,000.00 $6,277.00 $9,415.50 $10,000.00
Total Testing & Lab Costs $6,743.85 $10,000.00 $6,277.00 $9,415.50 $10,000.00

Dues, Memberships, Fees and Subscriptions
     TCEQ Licensing Fees $2,178.37 $5,000.00 $2,332.72 $4,665.44 $3,000.00
     WWTP Permit Renewal $0.00 $0.00 $2,050.00 $2,050.00 $0.00
     811 Locate Messages $0.00 $0.00 $21.85 $21.85 $250.00
     POSGD Fees $826.02 $2,000.00 $1,759.56 $1,759.56 $2,000.00
Total Dues, Memberships, Fees and Subscriptions $3,004.39 $7,000.00 $6,164.13 $8,496.85 $5,250.00

Contract Labor
     Water & Sewer Contractor $166,401.47 $160,000.00 $60,219.81 $120,439.62 $135,000.00
     Landscaping $765.00 $10,000.00 $3,240.00 $4,860.00 $7,500.00
     Professional Services $586.49 $5,000.00 $7,099.99 $7,099.99 $5,000.00
Total Contract Labor $167,752.96 $175,000.00 $70,559.80 $132,399.61 $147,500.00

Software & IT Expenses
     Meter Reading Software $1,537.40 $2,000.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $2,000.00
     Billing Software $1,710.60 $2,500.00 $1,291.40 $1,721.87 $2,000.00
Total Software & IT Expenses $3,248.00 $4,500.00 $2,791.40 $3,221.87 $4,000.00

Repairs & Maintenance
     Water & Sewer Repairs $51,519.33 $45,000.00 $32,085.15 $48,127.73 $45,000.00
     Tank Inspections $2,550.00 $3,000.00 $2,225.00 $2,225.00 $2,500.00
     Lead Line Service Inventory $17,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
     Water Model $0.00 $30,000.00 $0.00 $30,000.00 $0.00
     Small Tools & Equipment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Repairs & Maintenance $71,569.33 $78,000.00 $34,310.15 $80,352.73 $47,500.00

Grant Expenses
     POSGCD Match $0.00 $19,030.00 $0.00 $19,030.00 $0.00
     CDBG-MIT Hurricane Harvey Match $0.00 $40,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,000.00
     CDBG-MID MOD $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Grant Expenses $0.00 $59,030.00 $0.00 $19,030.00 $40,000.00

Debt Service
     Utility System Revenue Bonds, Series 2020 $126,140.00 $126,140.00 $63,070.00 $126,140.00 $228,372.00
     Combination Tax & Limited Pledge Revenue  
Certificates of Obligation, Series 2013 $32,922.40 $33,223.00 $31,831.25 $33,223.00 $33,329.35

     Water Meter Project Financing $0.00 $35,787.41 $0.00 $35,787.41 $35,787.41
Total Debt Service $159,062.40 $195,150.41 $94,901.25 $195,150.41 $297,488.76

Business Expenses
     Stamps $3,881.00 $4,000.00 $2,985.47 $3,980.63 $4,000.00
     Billing Invoices $664.41 $500.00 $360.52 $540.78 $500.00
     Shipping & Postage $266.66 $550.00 $37.24 $55.86 $150.00
     Checks $375.91 $300.00 $375.63 $563.45 $750.00
     Water Deposit Returns $5,444.15 $0.00 $2,138.30 $2,851.07 $500.00
Total Business Expenses $10,632.13 $5,350.00 $5,897.16 $7,991.78 $5,900.00

Meters
     New Meters $4,081.51 $10,000.00 $13,704.26 $20,556.39 $10,000.00
     New Meter Project $24,650.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Meters $28,731.51 $10,000.00 $13,704.26 $20,556.39 $10,000.00

Utilities
     Electricity $39,941.25 $40,000.00 $23,737.73 $35,606.60 $40,000.00
     Propane $1,274.09 $5,000.00 $374.05 $561.08 $1,500.00
     Disposal & Waste Service $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Utilities $41,215.34 $45,000.00 $24,111.78 $36,167.67 $41,500.00

Totals $510,328.54 $604,830.41 $266,991.18 $525,194.18 $625,638.76

Water & Sewer Fund Expenditures




